

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

ALNA AND DRESDEN.

and fourteen links to land of Benjamin Nason, thence south twenty-eight degrees east twelve rods, thence to the first mentioned bounds, with the dwelling house and other buildings standing on that part of said lot in the said town of Berwick, be and the same are hereby set off from the town of Berwick and annexed to the to So. Berwick. town of South Berwick, in the County of York.

[Approved March 18, 1841.]

Chapter 131.

AN ACT to annex a part of the town of Alna to the town of Dresden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, all that part of the town of Alna which lies, (according to the report of the Commissioners, appointed by the Supreme Judicial Court, holden at Wiscasset, within and for the County of Lincoln, in September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five,) within the following boundaries, viz: beginning at the stone Boundaries, monument, set up by said commissioners in the north line of the town of Dresden and marked A. D. thence running south forty-one degrees fifty minutes west five hundred and twenty-eight rods to another stone monument marked A. D. thence south sixty-six degrees east one hundred and ten rods to a third stone monument, marked as aforesaid, thence in a straight line to the monument started from or first mentioned, be and the same hereby is annexed to the town of Dresden: Provided, that the inhabitants of the territory above Proviso. described, and the proprietors of non-resident lands situated thereon, shall be holden to pay to the town of Taxes assessed, Alna all taxes, which have been legally assessed upon to be paid, &c. them prior to the passing of this Act, and all persons who now are, or may become chargeable as paupers, and who have gained a legal settlement on the Faupers, where to be supported. territory, herein described, shall be considered as be-

FIRST CONG. MEETING-HOUSE IN VASSALBOROUGH.

longing to the town of Dresden, and shall be supported by the same.

[Approved March 20, 1841.]

Chapter 132.

AN ACT to authorize the owners of the First Congregational Meetinghouse in Vassalborough to dispose of the same.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Redington, John G. Hall and Thomas Carlton, with other owners of the first Congregational meeting-house in Vassalborough be, and they hereby may are authorized and empowered to sell and convey or dispose of said house, in such manner as they shall lawfully determine; the proceeds of the sale thereof Proceeds, how to be deposited in the hands of a committee composed disposed of. of three discreet and judicious men, to be disposed of as the owners of said house may direct: Provided, that if any person or persons have a right in the Rights of others, above named house, separate from the owners above named, the committee, who may be appointed to receive the proceeds of the sale of said house, shall Pews to be ap appraise the relative value of the pews in said house, previous to the sale of the same, and shall cause to be paid to such person or persons their just proportion of the amount of the appraisal, after deducting all necessary expenses, if called for within one year after the sale of said house.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this Act when to take shall take effect and be in force from and after its apeffect. proval by the Governor.

[Approved March 20, 1841.]

Owners sell. Manner of sale.

how protected.

praised.